



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 498 of 1987**

Habeeb

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Murlidhar

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 90**

**HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.**

1. No one has appeared on behalf of appellant to press this appeal.
2. The Court appoints Sri Sudhanshu Shekhar Tripathi (Enrollment No.UP5057 of 2012) as an Amicus Curiae to argue the case on behalf of appellants. The Court has appointed Sri Sudhanshu Shekhar Tripathi as an Amicus Curiae as a list has been made available by the Registry of such lawyers who are desirous of arguing cases as Amicus Curiae.
3. Office is directed to prepare paper book.
4. Registry to inform Sri Sudhanshu Shekhar Tripathi about the fact that he has been appointed as an Amicus Curiae in the instant case. Registry to provide the paper book to the learned Amicus Curiae as well as learned A.G.A as per rules.
5. List on 10.11.2025.

**(Anil Kumar-X,J.)**

**September 17, 2025**

Saurabh