



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 498 of 1987**

Habeeb

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Murlidhar

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 92**

**HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.**

1. Sri Shivang, Advocate, holding brief for Sri Sudhanshu Shekhar Tripathi, states that Sri Sudhanshu Shekhar Tripathi, who was appointed as *Amicus Curiae* in the instant case on behalf of the appellant, is no longer available, as he has now started practicing at the High Court, Lucknow Bench, Lucknow.

2. As the present Advocate appearing in the case today has stated that he was enrolled with the U.P. Bar Council in the year 2022 and is able to prepare and argue the present appeal. On this, Sri Shivang, learned counsel, is hereby appointed as *Amicus Curiae*.

3. The paper book available on the record, be provided to learned *Amicus Curiae* as per rules of this Court.

4. Put up this case for final hearing on **16.04.2026 at 2:00 p.m.**

**(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.)**

**April 9, 2026**

Manoj